In accordance with
le 6.28 of th
wane L1Q14
e e Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1986. in CVL

&

Companies House

SATURDAY

*A7ANVWYQ* |
A25 21/Q7/2018 #341

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details —
Conpamynonier [0 7 (7 [6 [0 [5[0[® et
Company name n full | R & E Arnett Ltd bokd black capitas
|
Liquidator's name
Full forename{s) Catherine
Sumame Lee-Baggaley
Liquidator's address
Building name/number | 1st Floor
Street | Consort House
[
Post town | Waterdale
County/Region [ Doncaster
Postcode [oINT1T Ta[H[RT
Country
Liquidator's name ©
Full forename(s) fan Michael .mig‘;‘g::ot:) rell us about
Sumame Rose another Hiquidator
Liquidator's address ®
Building name/number | 1st Floor ®Other liquidator
Street | Consort House ::eo;:: m: e us ot
l
Post town I Waterdale
County/Region [ Doncaster
e [0 N[ 1] [3[ AR
Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

’ O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liguidator’s release.

Final account

I attach a copy of the final account.

ﬂ Sign and date
Liquidator's signature | S
X _
sgareiae 1o [0 [2[o[1[e

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Jodie Norris

gWhere to send

™™ Silke & Co Limited

Address

1st Floor

{ Consort House

I

Post tovwn

Waterdale

CovrtfRegion
Doncaster

== [o|n[1] [a[mIRT

|(wmfg

lox

|~ 01302342875

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information hedd on the public Register.

[J You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address helow:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

or emall enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




R & E Arnett Ltd
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 2 February 2016 To 19 July 2018

Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
10,000.00 Plant & machinery 11,000.00
100.00 Motor vehicles 1,000.00
100.00 Stock 1,000.00
Uncertain Book debts 2,930.02
Cash at Bank 300.20
16,230.22
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 844
- 8.44
COST OF REALISATICNS
Specific bond 400.00
Preparation of Statement of affairs 5,000.00
Liguidator's fees 8,771.66
Agents'Naluers' fees 2,000.00
Re-direction of mail 160.00
Statutory advertising 207.00
{16,238.66)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,381.36) Employees’ Claims (Arrears & Holiday) NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(7,757.07) Trade & expense NIL
(25,199.04) Employees' Claims (Redundancy & No NIL
(50,000.00) Director's Loan Account (Martin Tilley) NIL
(9,434.04) HSBC Bank Plc NIL
(1,500.00) Corp tax/PAYE/NIC NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary shareholders NIL
NIL
 (86,072.51) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 17 July 2018 14:23




R & E Arnett Ltd
(in Liquidation)
Supplementary Information

Registered Office / Home Address
c/o Silke & Co Ltd1st Floor

Consort House

Waterdale

Doncaster

DN1 3HR

Registered Number
07769508

Appointment Details

First Partner - Catherine Lee-Baggaley

1st Floor, Consort House, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3HR
Appcintment Date - 02/02/2016

Second Partner - lan Michael Rose
1st Floor, Consort House, Waterdaie, Doncaster, DN1 3HR
Appointment Date - 02/02/2016

Changes to Office Holders
None

Additional Information

Dividends / Distributions / Consigned Funds : E = Equalising

Dividend Type Date Admitted Number Paid ping
No Dividends Paid
Unrealisable Assets
None
Details of Basis of Remuneration
Time costs
Statement of Remuneration / Expenses
For period 02/02/2016 to 19/07/2018
Accrued

Incurred In Period Accrued Total
Account In Period For Last Period In Period In Period
Specific bond 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Preparation of Statement of affairs 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00
Liquidator's fees 8,771.66 0.00 0.00 8,771.66
Agents'/Valuers' fees 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00
Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 5.04 17 July 2018 14:23



R & E Arnett Lt
(In Liquidation)

Statement of Remuneration / Expenseé

For period 02/02/2016 to 19/07/2018

Accrued
Incurred In Period Accrued Total
Account In Period For Last Period In Period In Period
Re-direction of mail 160.00 0.00 0.00 160.00
Statutory advertising 207.00 0.00 0.00 207.00
16,238.66 0.00 0.00 16,238.66

Statement on Fee / Expenses Estimates

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 5.04

17 July 2018 14:23



el ...
SILKE & CO LTD

1* Floor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster - DN1 3HR
Tel: 01302 342875 - Fax: 01302 342986
Email: admin@silkeandco.co.uk - Web: www silkeandco.co.uk

TO ALL CREDITORS AND MEMBERS Our Ref: RU3VC/CLBAMR/IN/S31
Date: 17 May 2018

When calling please ask for: Jodie Norris

Emall: jodie.norris@sitkeandco.co.uk
Dear Sir/Madam

R & E ARNETT LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

This is the Joint Liquidators final report. The purpose of this report is fo detall cur acts and dealings
as Joint Liguidators and shouid be read in conjunction with the report of the initial meeting of
creditors and subsequent annual report.

1. BACKGROUND

lan Michael Rose and mysel were appointed Joint Liquidators oa 2 February 2016 following
meetings of the members and creditors of the Company on 2 February 2016.

2 RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

We allach an account of receipts and payments for the final pericd and cumulatively for the whole
period of the Kguidation.

3. ASSET REALISATIONS

The assets of the Compeny being, plant and mechinery, 8 motor vehicle and siock, wers
professionally valued by Michee! Booth of Landwood Group, who are professional independent
agenis with adequate professional indemnity insurance, prior i the crecilons’ meeting and were
estmaled o realise £10,.200.00 coleclively on an ex situ (Glosed concem) besis. An offer was
received from FRB Engineering Limited, the direcior of which is associeted 1 the Compeny by way
of former employment, for the sum of £13,000.00 phss VAT. After being given the details of the
offer, Landwood Group weighed up the advantages of a swift sale, which would avoid the ongoing
costs of storing and marketing the assets, against the potential of attracting a better offer albeit that
this woukd involve incurring more costs. Landwood Group concluded that the offer was very likely
o represent the best net realigation for the assets and they recommended to the Joint Liquidators
that the offer be accepted. Consequently, the assets above were sold to FRB Engineering Limited
for £13,000.00 plus VAT. The assets have been paid for In full.

Book debts

The book debis had & book value of £3,809.96 and an uncertain estimated 10 realise value in the
Statement of Affairs. The book debts have besen pursued by owr Finance Team with an amount of
£2,930.02 being realised. A amount of £939.84 has been wition off due 1o deblors providing
suficient evidence 10 show that payment was made inlo the Company bank accourd prior 10
quidation.

Other Assets

An amount of £300.20 has been received, being the cash at bank at the date of liquidation.

lan Michaei Rose & Catherine Lea-Baggaley are kcensed 10 acl a5 Insotvency Practitioners by the Insolvency Pracliioners Association
Silke & Co Limited is registered in England and Wales under registered nurnber 08402570
whose registered office resides at 1* Floor Consort House Waterdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3HR



IR ) —__
SILKE & COLTD

1® Floor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel: 01302 342875 - Fax: 01302 342886
Email: admin@silkeandco.co.uk - Web: www silkeandco.co.uk

4, UNREALISED ASSETS
There were no unrealised assets.

5. INVESTIGATIONS

During the Review Period, the Joint Liquidators carried out an initial review of the Company’s
affairs in the period prior to appointment. This included seeking information and explanations
from the director by means of questionnaires; making enquiries of the Company's
accountants; reviewing information received from creditors; and collecting and examining the
Company's bank statements, accounts and other records.

The director provided the books and records of the Company. A completed director's questionnaire
was also received.

The information gleaned from this process enabled the Joint Liquidators to meet thelr statutory
duties when submitting their confidential report on the conduct of the directors {past and present} to
the insolvency Service.

This work was camied out with the objactive of making an inltial assessment of whether there were
any matters that may lead 10 any recoveries for the benafit of creditors. This would typically include
any potential clalms which may be brought ageinst parties either connected to or who have past
dealings with he Company.

This asssssment reveaiod maliers that the Joimt Liquidetors considered merited further
investigation with the Company bank account statements highlighting transactions which required
further clarificalion. The Joint Liguideiors wrote (o the divecior requesting his comments in respect
of the querded traneacions, 10 which a response was received. A review of the director's response
was conducted and further queries were generated and put forward 10 the direcior, who provided a
full response 10 the remaining queries.

As the infosmalion provided wes sufficient 1o anewer the gueries and as no furiher malters for
invesligations have areen, the Joint Liguidators hewve concluded thelr investigations.

Although this work did not generate snw financial benefit 10 credilors, it was necessary to meet the

statutory duties ss wel as conduct appropriste enquires and investigations into potential rights of
actions 10 enhanoce realisalions.

6. CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
Secured Creditors
The Company has hot granted any charges over its assets.

Employee Claims

Four empioyees were macie redundant on 2 February 2016. The relevant information for
employees to submit cleims has been made 10 the Redundancy Payments Office and
information and help was given to amployees 10 enable them to submit their claims.

No preferential ciaims have besn received 10 date, the director's stalesmert of affairs
estimated preferential cleirns of £2 381,36,

| would advise creditors thal after laking nto account the expenses of the kquidation there
were insufficient funds available 10 pay a dividend to preferentis! creditors.

lan Michael Rose & Catherine Lee-Baggaley are icensed to act as insolvency Practitioners by the Insolvency Pracliloners Assodiation
Silke & Co Limited is registered in England and Wales under registered number 06402570
whose registered office resides at 1" Floor Consort House Waterdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3HR



NS ——__
SILKE & COLTD

1* Floor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel: 01302 342875 - Fax: 01302 342988
Email: admin@silkeandco.co.uk - Web: www sitkeandco.co.uk

Unsecured Creditors

Onrdinary unsecured ciaims have been received amounting to £18,497.05, the director's statement
of affairs estimated unsecured claims of £93,890.15.

7. JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

A Staternent of Affairs fee of £5,000.00 was approved at the initial meeting of creditors held on 2
February 2016 which has been drawn by us, as Joint Liquidators.

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration stated in the Receipts and Payments account is based on
hourly costs at scale rates calculatad on the time properly spent in the course of the liquidation and
was approved at the initial meeting of creditors held on 2 Fetwuary 2016 and Is capped at
£20,175.00.

i is the hrm's praclice 1o ensure that work is conducted by the appropriate staff member at the
appropriate level of experience. The day io day administration on cases is dealt with by an
Administrator or Senior Administrator, depending on the nature of the case, and a Manager and
insolvency Pracitioner then oversees the work undertaken. YWhere the issues are complex and
Migious, the work will be closely supervised or undertaken by a Senior Manager or Insolvency
Practitioner.

The Joint Liquidators are required to meet a considerable rumber of stalutory and regulaiory

. Whitst many of these tasks do not have a direct beneft in enhancing realisations for
e insolvent estate, they assist in the eficient and compliant progressing of the administration of
the case, which ensures that work is carfied out 10 & high standard. The stalulory tasks include, but
are pot limited 1o, the Mg of documents 10 meet statutory requirements, including annual receipts
and payments accounts, annual corporation tax returns and VAT rebkams. Ao included are
petiodic file reviews 1o docurment sirategy and reporting to crediors.

In the current pedod the Joint Liguidetors’ have incumed time coots of £800.00 representing 4.35
hours at an average houdy charge-out rate of £183.91. Tolal firne spent 1o dele on this assigniment
amounts 1o 100.09 hours st an average composite rale of £168.07 per heur resuling In totad ime
costs 1o date of £16,922 00, Joint Liquidetors' fees of £8,771.66 pius VAT have been drawn 1o dale
leaving outstanding me couls of £8,150.34, which will be writien off.

Disbursements of £899.84 have been aliocated to the case up to the anniversary of which
£160.00 has been drawn leaving unbilled disbursements of £739.64 which will be written off.

The following further information as regards time costs is enclosed:

0 Silke and Co Lid policy for re-charging expenses
O Sike and Co Lid charge-out rates

All other paymenis have been made in accordance with the nsles and regulations generally as o
the payment of cosls and expenses in the liquidation, detalls of which can be found below:

Other Professional Costs

As detailed in section 3 of this report, the Joint Liquidators instructed Landwood Group to
value the assels of the Company prior 10 our appointment and aiso deal with the sale of the
assets. The sum of £2,000.00 has been paid to them in reapect of their fees.

lan Michael Rose & Catherine Lee-Baggaley are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Insolvency Practitionars Association
Silke & Co Limited is registered in England and Wales under registered number 068402570
whose registered office resides at 1* Floor Consort House Walerdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN 3HR



il ...
SILKE & COLTD

1* Floor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DNt 3HR
Tel: 01302 342876 - Fax: 01302 342086
Email: admin@silkeandco.co.uk - Web: www silkeandco.co.uk

8. CREDITORS' RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the Joint
Liquidator's remuneration and expenses, with 21 days of receipt of this report Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time mit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply fo court fo challenge the amount
and/or basis of the Joint Liquidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses of expenses
akeady incurred, within B weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar
apphicalion 1o court within the same time kmit.

A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators' Fees can be found on our website or on the portal which includes
creditors’ rights o further information and to challenge.

9. EC REGULATIONS (WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS OR
TERRITORIAL)

The Company’s centre of main interest was in the UK and therefore it is considered that the EC
Regutations wii apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as detailed in Article 3 of the EC
Regulation.

10. CONCLUSION

There are no other oulstanding matters and the affairs of the Company have been fully wound up.

Should sy assets come 1o ight following the closure/dissciution of this case, Silke & Co Lid
reserve the right to offset any realisations against the unpaid ¥me costs and disburssments.

Shouid amy creditor require further explanation of matters contained within this final report please
contact Jodke Norris.

Yours faithiully

Catherine ﬁﬁmﬂw

Joint Liquidator

Enc

lan Michaet Rose & Catherine Lee-Baggaley are licensed to act as insolvency Practitioneds by the insolvency Pracliioners Association
Sitke & Co Limited is registered in England and Wales under registered number 06402570
whose registered offica resides at 1% Floor Consort House Waterdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3HR



R & E Arnett Ltd
(In Liquidation)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 02/02/2018 From 02/02/2016
of affairs To 17/105/2018 To 17/05/2018
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Plant & machinery 10,000.00 0.00 11,000.00
Motor vehicles 100.00 0.00 1,000.00
Stock 100.00 0.00 1,000.00
Book debts Uncertain 0.00 2,930.02
Cash at Bank .00 300.20
Bank interest, gross C.00 844
Telephone/Printing/Fax 62.90 0.00
Software Charges 18.75 0.00
81.65 16,238.66
PAYMENTS
Specific bond 0.00 1040.00
Preparation of Statement of affairs 0.00 5,000.00
Liquidator's fees 0.00 8,771.66
Agents'/Valuers' fees 0.00 2,000.00
Re-direction of mail 0.00 160.00
Statutory advertising 0.00 207.00
Employees' Claims (Arrears & Holiday) (2,361.36) 0.00 0.00
Trade & expense (7,757.07) 0.00 0.00
Employees’ Claims (Redundancy & Notice (25,199.04) 0.00 0.00
Director's Loan Account (Martin Tilley) {50,000.00} 0.00 0.00
HSBC Bank Plc (9,434.04) 0.00 0.00
Corp tax/iPAYE/NIC (1,500.00) 0.00 0.00
Ordinary sharehoclders (1.00) 0.00 0.00
0.00 16,238.66
Net Receipts/(Payments) . -1 N+ 0.00
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Estate Account 81.65 0.00
81.65 0.00

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL. Ver. 5.04

02 May 2018 11:24



6111 BLOZ REW Z0 8L-C0-G| UDISIAA Z 40 | abeg
oe'o powNe|D saa4 (B0l
167281 007008 SEY oL 082 000 s¥0 SINOH IejoL
16E8L 00'00% SE'Y oL 08T 000 5F0 aw) arInpold
B8.252 0s'Lze 050 000 050 [vaki] oro Fouendwos § Lones | LY15<€S
007001 00F oo or'a aco o000 000 SLOINGIAS K] 7 SJONPRID T 0AYI-HD
65t D5'ZES S0°€ 0L0 ook 4 000 500 Buuue|g B UORBASIULLDY | NIWKIY-dY

{3) ooy umg poddng S[RUOISEAJOIY
Apnoy abiesany {3}1800 auns SIMOH [810] | SJUBIGISSY O3S SN0 JeBeuen aseped USRIUN YIOM O UCHEDISSE|D

150d :9poD psfoid
R102/50/21 01 210Z/20/20 W0l
PYTIRWY 3 9 ¥ - DAY

fiewwng 1509 ' awi| 6dIS Palelaq - Apu3 swij



1211 2102 Rew 20

81-€0-G1 UOIIIA

€ Jo | abedq

pawieD S39d4 3oL

1]

20'694 00'Z2E'3L 60°004 PeeT oF¥S 056 Lird Moy |eyoL
20'634 00°ZTA"I 60'00F P9t orve 05'6 557 AU IAQHTPOLY
zaz SLEEFZ S or'e Sir ws 0ot BoueELO] F MMEIS T 1VISES
0o'sLL 057408 -1 oo 06°C L)) oo'a S09A01dWT : dNZ-LS
€r'eLl SL'BOS'} -TA ] 060 684 000 000 suaBnquiLoD/siassy efliey) Buleeld | S 113-vy
19831 SLYEL'T 5591 oo ¥4 052 080 suonebisanul | ANI-N!
Aol 0SZTH'T &gl 06 08'L 0s'L ol SUSNINGUISIC g SIONPBID | QTHD-YD
Sro9. 549960 pEIP vEZh 5287 080 [70] Buiuiely g UCHEISILIWPY  NINOY-dY
(3 amy 1S uoddng B|EUOISEOId

Apnoly sfieieay {31800 awy) SINGH Mol 2 Sjumssey JoMag IBUID sbeury laueg UOHIUNS HJOAR JO UOBBIUIESE|D

150d @pod waloid
8LOZ/S0/LL 101
P Bewy 39 W - DALMY

frewwing 3509 @ awi] 6dIS Pajtelaq - Ljuzg sun)



L2 8107 ABIN 20 S1L-C0G | UoISIop, ¢ jo 2 abeg
GLBL sobruw auemyos sefeys siemyog 200D
960 3OVLE0d ebewsog 2L0ZISOMGL
Si'g sefseyp s.emyog saleuo asemyos LLOTE0N1E
580 39v1S0d ©Beisog LI0ZEWOZ
250 IDVLE0d welsod LLOZENED
0eL 51800 39YHOLS siso) abeioig 21021080
0¥r's ONILNIMG Buuld pue xey LI0UTORY
87zl 29v1s0d obejsod LVOTIZOME L
66C 39y1S0d :abatsoy 21021200
6E0 WVLSOd ey QLOZ/LEZ
il A9VLSOd elewog SOV LD
820 IOVLSOd 'ebelsod 9L0Z/S0Me0
BE0 39V150d 9Bewod LOZILOMZ
686G 39%1804 ebessog L0 L
BEC 19Y1S04 ‘Ebeisod SLOBEOL L
6e0 FOVLS0d Beisng FLOEB0H L
820 IDVLISOd ebeisoy 9L0E/SCIC0
00's Revonelg AiEuciers 9L0ZRM01
0S Qeuonels leuones = lorA v rard
0009l LOIDBUIPAY LONBALPSY (18N SEOTTAED
0099 abeicrs o) wewhed jenuue pay 51900 sbelolg LTI LOIOZ
680 F9¥180d abeisoq NOUPONLT
6t0 39V180d 3bewag oLOTORZ
'L 39¥1S0d ebeisod SLOTHOIGL
8L0 IDVYLSOd efeisog SL08/PDIZL
8.0 JOVLS0d efeisng SLOZIO/S0
810 I9vL50d ebbsad e Seled
180 FOvLSOd efesog 9L02180/2Z
[A°)] 39VLS0d abersod OL0Z/EO/RL
[ IOVLESOd sbelsey 9L0EA 0/
43 39v1S0d ‘Hesod 9L02/EDI0L
80T I9Y1S04 9besod QL0TEAIRD
6€0 39V150d efersod 9L0e/T0IST
6E0 39vL50d -efersod LOZZO0IGE
50 3O¥180d efewey SLOZRUPE
4 39v180d #beisoy SLOZITORZ
] 39v150d sbemog 9L0ZTOE L
BEQ 39v1S0d ©besog QLoZZOML
9% I9v150d 2beisod 21022081
¥Z'9 IOWiS0d ebmsog LOTTOEE
750 29v150d eb=msog 81027200
[T} 391504 abE1s0g 2102720180
s29 ONILNINd Buguud pue xes SLOZ/Z0MD
Zhor 39YL50d ehEwog 9L0ZITORED
S¥5 SNLLNIYd Suiwiid puB e SLOTZ0R]
o' saxeg Bupuild PUB Xad SLOZROND
0E saxed Bupuld pue ey aL0Z/10/52
0oL x4 Ry pus xeq i er 1Re ] ¥
002 sexe4 Bunuig pue xe4 SLOT/I0ILE
00°0SL JHIH WOOE DNILIIN [BiH Wooy 9L0e/Z0R0
Junouny ssoding pue adi) SIEQ UORDEHUR |

126U U SBY HJRI30SSE AUR S0 LY SRL 1O Jep(OY ITLUO AL YILEM UL Aped o 50 UL S@POY #IYEG SUE 81 3qRARd Lo pied SIUNCLUE R0

810Z/50/L) 0L
1S0d @poQ paloig
P n8WY 3% W - DALMY

sjuswesingsiq z frobaje)
Aewwng 3509 ' awill 6dIS - Au3 awiy



SILKE & CO LIMITED DISBURSEMENT AND CHARGEOUT RATES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 OCTOBER 2013
Disbursements
Definitions

Category 1 - approval not required - specific expenditure that is directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred
is referable against an independent externa! supplier's invoice or published
tariff of charges.

Category 2 - approval required - all other items of expenditure. Which cannot,
or cannot easily, be directly related to a particular insolvency case because
there is an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or where the cost of the
expense incurred is an estimated, utilised cost with the estimate based on
external costs or opportunity costs.

Charging Policy of Silke & Co Limited

Category 1 expenses are recharged to the particular insolvency case at the
rate incurred by Silke & Co Limited and as they are incurred.

Category 2 expenses, the following items are recharged at the following rates:
e Where meeting rooms of Silke & Co Limited are used for the purpose
of statutory meetings of creditors the room hire is recharged to the
individual insolvency case at £150 per meeting.
e Car mileage is recharged to the individual insolvency case at the rate
of 45p per mile.
o The storage of books and records (when not charged as a Category 1
expense) is recharged at the rate of £1.50 per box per month.
Printing and photocopying is charged at 15p per sheet.
Faxes are charged at 50p per sheet.
Postage is charged at the relevant prevailing rate.
IPS computer charge £6.25 per Month (maximum £200 per case).
Stationery charged at £5.00 per file.

Chargeout Rates

The hourly rates for the different levels of staff are shown below:

Insolvency Practitioner £350
Manager £275
Assistant Manager £225
Senior Administrator £200
Administrator £175
Cashier £150
Assistants and Support Staff £100

Time is charged to the individual insolvency case in 6§ minute units.



